Under record management and cleanliness, the Purchase & Stores Section disposed of a total 

of 277 unusable old files after completing all the formalities as per rules. These files were duly 
sold to a local scrap dealer after completing the necessary office procedures, and the amount 
received = Rs. 2520/- (Rupees Two thousand five hundred twenty only) was deposited in the 
Bills and Cash Section as per rules. In addition, all the employees of the Stores Section cleaned 
their respective rooms, including windows, doors, tables, cupboards, and other furniture.  
3. Hindi Cell 

The Hindi Cell played an active role in promoting awareness about cleanliness in the official